CODE -
Title 9 NOISE AND AMPLIFIED SOUND*
Metro Government of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee, Code of Ordinances    Created: 2024-09-19 11:21:38 [EST]
(Supp. No. 47)
Page 1 of 7
Title 9 NOISE AND AMPLIFIED SOUND1*
Chapter 9.10 GENERAL PROVISIONS
9.10.010 Definitions.

exposure to danger.
"Noise" means sound that is measured as the sound pressure level in decibels (Db).
"Person" means any person, firm, group, association, organization, partnership, business, trust, corporation,
company, contractor, supplier, installer, user or owner.
"Plainly audible" means any sound which clearly can be heard by unimpaired auditory senses; however,
words or phrases need not be discernible and said sound shall include bass reverberation.
"Premises" means any building, structure, land, utility or portion thereof, including all appurtenances, and
shall include yards, lots, courts, inner yards, common hallways in multiple-family dwellings, common areas for one
or more multiple-family dwellings, and real properties without buildings or improvements, owned or controlled by
a person.
"Property line" means an imaginary line exterior to any enclosed structure, at the ground surface, and its
vertical extension, which separates the real property or rental unit owned or leased by one person from that
owned or leased by another person.
"Public right-of-way" means any street, avenue, boulevard, highway, alley or public space which is owned or
controlled by a governmental entity.
1*Editor's note—Ord. BL2020-196, § 1, adopted May 5, 2020, repealed the former Title 9, §§ 9.10.010, 9.10.020,
9.20.010—9.20.060, 9.30.010—9.30.040, and enacted a new Title 9 as set out herein. The former Title 9 pertained
to similar subject matter and derived from Ord. BL2019-1631 § 2, 2019.
    Created: 2024-09-19 11:21:38 [EST]
(Supp. No. 47)
Page 2 of 7
"Sound" means oscillation in pressure, stress, particle displacement and particle velocity which induce

Db(A), as measured at street level fifty linear feet from the property line of the dining establishment
from which the noise is produced.
5. The following shall be exempt from the provisions of subsection B.1. above:
a. Special events, mass gatherings, or other permitted activities by the State of Tennessee or the
metropolitan government or any of its boards or commissions;
b. Entertainment facilities constructed to provide outdoor entertainment owned by the State of
Tennessee, the metropolitan government (or its agencies), or the parks under the control of the
State of Tennessee or the metropolitan board of parks and recreation;
    Created: 2024-09-19 11:21:38 [EST]
(Supp. No. 47)
Page 4 of 7
c. Churches or facilities used for religious worship.
6. The director of mayor's office of nightlife shall convene an advisory committee to contemplate the
impact of sustained exposure to loud music on local musicians, and make recommendations that may
be implemented through a pilot project.
(Ord. BL2023-2106 §§ 1, 2, 2023; Ord. BL2020-196 § 1, 2020)
9.20.020 Motor vehicle noise.
A. It shall be unlawful for any person to:
1. Operate any motor vehicle that is not equipped with a muffler in good working order and in constant
operation to prevent excessive noise.
2. Operate a motor vehicle equipped with a cut-out, by-pass, or similar muffler elimination unit, or to
operate a motor vehicle with devices that amplify motor noise or motor vehicle exhaust noise.
3. Operate a motor vehicle if the exhaust noise is plainly audible at two hundred feet.
4. Operate or allow the operation of buses in a parking or staging area if noise from the engine, exhaust,
or back-up alert beeper is plainly audible from the nearest exterior wall of a transient lodging
establishment within the commercial attraction (CA) zoning district.
B. No person operating or occupying a motor vehicle, including an entertainment transportation vehicle, on any
street, highway, alley, parking lot, or driveway, either public or private property, shall operate or permit the
operation of any sound amplification system, including, but not limited to, any radio, tape player, compact
disc player, loud speaker, or any other electrical device used for the amplification of sound from within the
motor vehicle so that the sound is plainly audible at a distance of fifty or more feet from the vehicle or, in the
case of a motor vehicle on private property, beyond the property line.
(Ord. BL2021-911 § 6, 2021; Ord. BL2020-196 § 1, 2020)
9.20.030 Outdoor entertainment and mass gatherings.
A. Except for properties lying within an area zoned DTC district and properties zoned CF district that are
contiguous to those zoned DTC district, no person or persons owning, operating, or having the care, custody,
or control of any facility located within fifty feet of a residence and/or of a natural conservation area shall

of June, July, and August, the foregoing restriction shall be between the hours of 8:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.
B. In the Gulch South, Gulch North, and Hope Gardens DTC subdistricts, as defined by the Downtown Code, it is
unlawful for any person to engage in the outdoor construction, repair or demolition of buildings, structures,
land, driveways, or appurtenances thereto on any parcel during the hours of 8:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. year-
round. In the James Robertson, Sulphur Dell, Core, Core Historic, Upper Broadway, 2nd and Broadway, River,
SoBro, Lafayette, Rutledge Hill, Rolling Mill Hill, Rutledge River DTC subdistricts and any subdistricts not
mentioned here, as defined by the Downtown Code, this section shall not apply.
C. For the purposes of this section, "outdoor construction" means any construction activities occurring outside
of an enclosed building. As used in subsection A, "outdoor construction" does not mean activities necessary
to mitigate safety or significant traffic concerns during the stated restriction hours such as concrete activities,
utility and road work, hauling and hoisting of large loads, and similar activities as determined by the director
of codes administration. As used in subsection B, "outdoor construction" does not mean activities necessary
to mitigate safety or significant traffic concerns during the stated restriction hours such as concrete activities,
utility and road work, hauling and hoisting of large loads, delivery of construction materials, and similar
activities as determined by the director of codes administration.
(Ord. BL2024-180 § 1, 2024; Ord. BL2022-1164 § 1, 2022; Ord. BL2020-300 § 1, 2020; Ord. BL2020-196 § 1, 2020)
 Editor's note—Ord. BL2024-180 § 2, states: This ordinance shall take effect on May 1, 2024, the welfare of the
Metropolitan Government requiring it.
9.30.020 Exemptions.
The following activities shall be exempt from the requirements of Section 9.30.010:
A. Highway, bridge, road, street, dredging in navigable waters, or other public works construction
activities, utility work such as water, sewer, gas, electrical, cable, telecom, fiber optic or telephone
construction activities and any vehicles used to transport materials to and from such construction
activities, so long as the vehicles remain within the highway, road, street or construction right-of-way
or easement;
B. Emergency work;
C. Transporting and unloading of construction materials, other than blast materials, between 5:00 a.m.
and 7:00 a.m.
    Created: 2024-09-19 11:21:38 [EST]
(Supp. No. 47)
Page 7 of 7
(Ord. BL2020-300 § 1, 2020; Ord. BL2020-196 § 1, 2020)
9.30.030 Variances.
A. Any person seeking to perform construction activities which would be in violation of Section 9.30.010 must,
prior to engaging in activities prohibited under Section 9.30.010, make an application to the director of the
department of codes administration and obtain a permit to perform such activities. Such a permit shall not
be granted unless the applicant establishes the following:
1. Any outdoor construction will not interfere with normal activities conducted within the zoning district
during the hours of the proposed construction activities; and
2. The applicant has obtained all other approvals and permits for said construction activities as required
by the metropolitan code of laws; or
3. The overriding public interest (as opposed to the private interest of the applicant or the owner of the
property upon which said construction activities shall occur) will be significantly promoted by
permitting the applicant to engage in outdoor construction outside of the hours permitted in Section
9.30.010.
B. Notice of an application for a variance shall be given by the director of the department of codes
administration to persons who may be adversely affected by the granting of the variance and to the district
councilmember. Any person who claims to be adversely affected by such a variance, if allowed, may file a
written statement with the director. Such statement shall contain sufficient factual information to support
the claim.
C. Variances shall be granted by notice to the applicant containing any necessary conditions, including a time
limit on the permitted activity. The variance shall not become effective until all conditions are agreed to by
the applicant. Noncompliance with any condition of the variance shall terminate it and subject the person
holding it to the requirements of Section 9.30.010.
(Ord. BL2022-1164 § 2, 2022; Ord. BL2020-196 § 1, 2020)
9.30.040 Enforcement.
The metropolitan department of codes administration shall be responsible for the enforcement of this
chapter.
(Ord. BL2020-196 § 1, 2020)